The acts, practices, and conduct described in each of Paragraphs 7 through 18 above 

constitute violations of Exchange Rule 11.1 by HTC. 

20. The acts, practices, and conduct described in each of Paragraphs 8 through 10 and 12 

through 18 above constitute violations of Exchange Rule 11.1 by Kasper. 

Sanction: A sixteen thousand four hundred seventy five dollar ($16,475) joint and several 

fine. 

HTC and Kasper acknowledge that they have read the foregoing Letter of Consent, that no 
promise or inducement of any kind has been made to them by the Exchange or its staff, and that 
this Letter is voluntary on both HTC’s and Kasper’s part.